

No. 15-3903

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AMERICAN RECYCLING AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent - Appellee.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission
(Administrative Law Judge Dennis L. Phillips)

FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ANN S. ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BRIAN A. BROECKER
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5484

SEPTEMBER 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. American Recycling’s Woodworking Facility and Purchase of a Pop-up Saw	6
II. The Amputation of American Recycling Employee Steven Lebron’s Hand While Operating the Pop-Up Saw	10
III. The OSHA Inspection and Issuance of the Citations	11
IV. The ALJ Decision Affirming the Citations	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The ALJ Correctly Held that 29 C.F.R. § 1910.212(b) Applied Because American Recycling’s Pop-Up Saw Was Designed for a Fixed Location and Moved During Operation Before it was Anchored	23

II.	The ALJ Correctly Determined that 29 C.F.R. § 1910.213(b)(6) Applied Because the Term “Operating Treadle” Encompasses the Foot Pedal that Activated American Recycling’s Pop-Up Saw	29
III.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that American Recycling Willfully Violated 29 C.F.R. § 1910.212(b) and 29 C.F.R. § 1910.213(b)(6).....	33
A.	American Recycling Had Heightened Awareness that the Unanchored Pop-Up Saw Created a Safety Hazard.....	34
B.	American Recycling Had Heightened Awareness that the Unprotected Foot Pedal Created a Safety Hazard	37
C.	American Recycling’s Failure to Address the Unanchored Pop-Up Saw and its Unprotected Foot Pedal Demonstrated Plain Indifference to Employee Safety	41
IV.	The ALJ Correctly Determined that the BPS Applied to American Recycling	48
V.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that the Accumulations of Combustible Wood Dust at American Recycling Constituted a Serious Violation of OSHA’s Housekeeping Standard	53
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>A. Schonbek & Co., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 646 F.2d 799 (2d Cir. 1981)	33
<i>A.E. Staley Mfg. Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 295 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33, 42, 45
<i>A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1199 (Nos. 91-0637 & 91-0638, 2000)	45, 56, 58
<i>AJP Constr., Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 357 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33, 45
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)	48
<i>Beta Constr. Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1435 (No. 91-102, 1993)	47
<i>Bunge Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 638 F.2d 831(5th Cir. 1981)	5, 53
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945)	32
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Herman</i> , 154 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	22, 28, 41
<i>Chao v. Barbosa Grp., Inc.</i> , 296 Fed.Appx. 211 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	31

<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	24, 31
<i>Con Agra Flour Milling Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1137 (No. 88-1250, 1993).....	56
<i>Con Agra Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 672 F.2d 699 (8th Cir. 1982).....	53, 54
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , No. 11-1588, 2015 WL 9854708 (OSHRC Mar. 17, 2015) (ALJ).....	57
<i>Crown Cork & Seal USA, Inc.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1674 (No. 09-0973, 2011) (ALJ).....	51
<i>Dayton Tire v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 671 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Elliot Constr. Corp.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 2110 (No. 07-1578, 2012).....	51
<i>Fluor Constructors, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 861 F.2d 936 (6th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Georgia Electric Co. v. Marshall</i> , 595 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1979).....	42, 43
<i>Gold Kist, Inc.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1855 (No. 76-2049, 1979).....	56
<i>Kent Nowlin Const. Co. Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 648 F.2d 1278 (10th Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Corp.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	22, 29, 31
<i>McKie Ford, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 191 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 1999).....	42, 46

<i>Modern Drop Forge Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 683 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1105 (No. 88-572, 1993)	47, 48
<i>MVM Contracting Corp.</i> 23 BNA OSHC 1164 (No. 07-1350, 2010)	40
<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Offshore Shipbuilding Inc.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 2169 (No. 97-257, 2000)	49
<i>Olin Construction Co. Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 525 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1975)	23, 29, 35
<i>P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 675 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22, 27, 39, 40
<i>P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Pratt & Whitney Aircraft, Div. of United Technologies Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 715 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1983)	50
<i>Regina Constr. Co.</i> 15 BNA OSHC 1044 (No. 87-1309, 1991)	40, 41
<i>Sal Masonry Contractors</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1609 (No. 87-2007, 1992)	46
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Borg-Warner Protective Services Corp.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1119 (No. 96-0253, 1997) (ALJ)	51
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Hackney, Inc.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 1300 (No. 88-0231, 1989) (ALJ)	28
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Oberdorfer Indus. Inc.</i> ,	

20 BNA OSHC 1321 (Nos. 97-0469 & 97-0470, 2003).....	26
<i>Secretary of Labor v. UniFirst Corp.</i> , 2015 CCH OSHD (CCH) ¶ 33423, 2014 WL 6722567 (No. 12-1304, 2014) (ALJ).....	52
<i>Secretary of Labor v. UniFirst Corp.</i> , 24 BNA OSHC 2261 (No. 13-1703, 2014) (ALJ)	52
<i>Solis v. Loretto-Oswego Residential Health Care Facility</i> , 692 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2012)	22, 36, 45, 55
<i>Stark Excavating, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 811 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2016)	47
<i>Valdak Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 73 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996)	42, 46
<i>Vitakraft Sunseed, Inc.</i> , 25 BNA OSHC 1176 (No. 12-1811, 2014).....	54

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

29 U.S.C. § 655	3
29 U.S.C. § 658	3
29 U.S.C. § 659	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 659(c).....	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	1, 4, 6, 22
29 U.S.C. § 661	4
29 U.S.C. § 661(j)	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 666(a)-(c).....	3, 4

29 C.F.R. Part 1910 Subpart D.....	5
29 C.F.R. Part 1910 Subpart O.....	5, 29, 32
29 C.F.R. Part 1910 Subpart Z.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.22.....	57
29 C.F.R. § 1910.22 (a)(1)-(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.178(l)(1)(i).....	44
29 C.F.R. § 1910.211.....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1910.211(d)(55).....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1910.212(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.213.....	4, 30, 29, 32
29 C.F.R. § 1910.213(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1910.217.....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1910.217(b)(4)(i).....	32
29 C.F.R. § 1910.217(b)(7)(x).....	29, 32
29 C.F.R. § 1910.218(b)(2).....	32, 37
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030.....	3, 4, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(a).....	48, 50
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(b).....	5, 48, 50
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(c)(1)(i).....	5, 6, 16, 21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(g)(2)(i).....	5, 6, 16, 21

29 C.F.R. § 2200.71.....	40
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90.....	1
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(a).....	4

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register Notices,

54 Fed Reg. 23134 (May 30, 1989)	51
56 Fed. Reg. 64004 (Dec. 6, 1991)	48, 49, 51, 52
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)	1

Federal Rules of Evidence,

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D).....	40
Fed. R. Evid. 805.....	40

Meriam-Webster Online,

http://www.meriam-webster.com/dictionary/treadle	31
---	----

OSHA Std. Interp. 1910.1030 (DOL),

“Bloodborne Pathogens Standard’s Relationship to Employees Who Perform Maintenance Operations,” (Aug. 14, 1992), available at 1992 WL 12146518.....	53
---	----

Oxford Dictionaries Online,

http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/treadle	31
